

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION**

COMMERCIAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.77 OF 2025

Godrej Consumer Products

...Petitioner

Versus

The Patent Office of India and Anr.

...Respondents

**VISHAL
SUBHASH
PAREKAR**

Digitally signed by
VISHAL SUBHASH
PAREKAR
Date: 2025.10.07
17:46:57 +0530

Mr. Hiren Kamod a/w. Ms. Nisha Austine, Mr. Dhiren K., Mr. Arkadeep
Kundu i/b.Khaitan & Co., for the Petitioner.

Mr. Raj Chourasia a/w. Mr. Pranil Sonawane, for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Mr. Shwefank Tripathi a/w. Mr. Nipun Krishnaraj i/b. ANM Global, for
Respondent No. 3.

CORAM : ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.

DATE : 7th OCTOBER, 2025

P.C

1. Mr. Kamod points out that despite seeking time on previous occasion,
Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have not filed affidavit in reply.

2. It is made clear that if Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 wish to file affidavit in
reply, the same shall be filed on or before 21st October, 2025.

3. In the event, the said affidavit in reply is not filed, it will be deemed to
mean that Respondents are not desirous to file affidavit in reply and contest
the petition.

4. List on 25th November, 2025 at 4.00 pm.

[ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.]